

No. 45046-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

LONZO WILLIAM LAWSON, II,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Lewis County Superior Court
Cause No. 13-1-00257-9
The Honorable James Lawler, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT (CORRECTED)

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	4
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	8
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT LAWSON WAS ARMED WITH A DEADLY WEAPON FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE FIRST DEGREE BURGLARY CHARGE BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT LAWSON USED, ATTEMPTED TO USE, OR THREATENED TO USE THE KNIFE IN A MANNER THAT WAS READILY CAPABLE OF CAUSING DEATH OR SUBSTANTIAL BODILY HARM.	8
	B. LAWSON’S CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING BECAUSE HIS TWO TRAFFICKING CONVICTIONS CONSTITUTED THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT, AND HIS TWO POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE CONVICTIONS CONSTITUTED THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT.	15
	1. <u>Lawson’s two trafficking in stolen property convictions should have been counted as the same criminal conduct at sentencing.</u>	16
	2. <u>Trial counsel provided ineffective assistance of counsel when he failed to argue that Lawson’s two unlawful possession of a controlled substance convictions constituted the same criminal conduct.</u>	20
V.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)	8
<u>In re Heidari</u> , 174 Wn. 2d 288, 274 P.3d 366 (2012)	15
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Martinez</u> , 171 Wn.2d 354, 256 P.3d 277 (2011)	10-11, 13, 14
<u>State v. Burns</u> , 114 Wn.2d 314, 788 P.2d 531 (1990)	16
<u>State v. Denny</u> , 173 Wn. App. 805, 294 P.3d 862 (2013)	22
<u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993)	21
<u>State v. Gamboa</u> , 137 Wn. App. 650, 154 P.3d 312 (2007).....	10
<u>State v. Garza-Villarreal</u> , 123 Wn.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993)	20, 23
<u>State v. Gotcher</u> , 52 Wn. App. 350, 759 P.2d 1216 (1988).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995).....	21
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	15
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	15
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1988).....	15
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 743 P.2d 270 (1987).....	21
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995)	21
<u>State v. Porter</u> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997)	17, 20
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	9

<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 120 Wn. App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004)	22, 23
<u>State v. Shilling</u> , 77 Wn. App. 166, 889 P.2d 948 (1995)	13
<u>State v. Skenandore</u> , 99 Wn. App. 494, 994 P.2d 291 (2000)	12, 13
<u>State v. Staley</u> , 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994)	22-23
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 97 Wn. App. 123, 982 P.2d 687 (1999)	10
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)	23
<u>State v. Vanoli</u> , 86 Wn. App. 643, 937 P.2d 1166 (1997)	18, 19
<u>State v. Vike</u> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994)	16, 22, 23
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 143 Wn. App. 880, 181 P.3d 31 (2008)	16
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	20-21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.030	17
RCW 9.94A.589	15, 16
RCW 9.94A.825	10
RCW 9A.04.110	9, 10
RCW 9A.52.020	9
RCW 9A.82.010	16, 18
RCW 9A.82.050	17
RCW 69.50.401	22

U.S. Const. amd. VI	20
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 (amend. x)	20
